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But there is also frustration among vice chancellors that much of the work they are doing remains, by 

necessity, unpublicized. Progress has been made on individual campuses in terms of confronting potential 

extremism on a case-by-case basis. There have been occasions, the spokesman said, when universities have ·, 
confronted extremism-related incidents oflawbreaking or incitement to religious or racial hatred, but such 

efforts do not receive any attention. 

At University College London, the alma mater of the accused Christmas Day attacker, for example, the 

institution has had to deal with speakers known for espousing extremism, said Mr. Worton, the vice provost. 

During freshman week, for example, when student organizations are recruiting members, "we are aware that 

there have been attempts by extremist imams or Muslims to come into campus," he said. The university has 

handled that situation by consulting with members of the student Islamic society, who asked to be allowed to 

convey to the speakers the message that they were not welcome on campus. 

"Our view has always been that universities must be places for debate," Mr. Worton said. "We believe 

completely in freedom of speech, within the law." That last provision, he emphasized, "is not just a rider, it is 

a nonnegotiable," and it underpins all of the university's efforts. At the same time, University College London 

and other in~titutions "don't want to be in position where we are assuming the role of any kind of covert 

security service," he said. 

The university has also become more vigilant in terms of noticing potentially troubling shifts in a student's 

behavior. "If, for instance, a young man were to change the way he were dressing, and to start dressing more 

radically, wearing a beard, and taking on traditional garb, we would want to know why it happened," Mr. 

Worton said. The university would deal with such a situation through the student's tutor, seeking to learn the 

roots of the change in behavior, but not necessarily to censor it. "We just need to know if things are 

untoward." 

A Student's Puzzling Transformation 

In Mr. Abdulmutallab's case, the university has set up an indep.endent panel to examine his time there. Mr. 

Abdulmutallab's tutor, the faculty member who knew him best, "had no indication that there was any 

untoward behavior," Mr. Worton said. "We are all enormously surprised and have uncovered no indication 

that he was radicalized on campus, or indeed off it, during his time here." 

Mr. Rafiq, who also attended University College London and was Mr. Abdulmutallab's predecessor as 

president of the Islamic society, seemed to share that view. "There was never any indication whatsoever that 

he was harboring any extremist views," Mr. Rafiq told The Chronicle, which is why the Nigerian's arrest 

"comes as such a huge shock," he said. He described Mr. Abdulmutallab, whom he said he knew well, as 

"well-mannered, well-spoken, kind, caring, and humble," and said that, although the Nigerian's religious 

devotion was evident, he never expressed any political views and never appeared to be angry or upset. 

"He was an international student coming to the UK," Mr. Rafiq recalled. "We just assumed him to be 

politically naive." 
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Other details of Mr. Abdulmutallab's biography that have emerged indicate that his time in London and at 

University College London was not necessarily a decisive turning point in his embrace of radical Islam. The 

son of a wealthy Nigerian banker, he enjoyed a privileged upbringing and attended a boarding school in Togo 

popular with members of the West African elite. According to reports in Nigerian papers, while at secondary 

school, Mr. Abdulmutallab was apparently already known for his growing devotion to Islam, earning the 

nickname "Alfa," a local term for a religious scholar, for his propensity for preaching to his fellow students. 

He spent time in Internet chat rooms and, according to one discussion thread, he traveled to Yemen in June 

2005, before his arrival in London, for a three-month Arabic course. Authorities are now linking him to a 

Yemen-based group affiliated withAl Qaeda. 

Despite the new concerns for universities raised by Mr. Abdulmutallab's case, the consensus that has 

emerged over the past few years-that while there may be pockets of extremism in some institutions, the 

problem is not widespread throughout higher education-has not been called into serious question. 

The home secretary, the government minister responsible for domestic security, spoke in Parliament on 

Tuesday of the need for universities to remain as open environments. 

"It is important to remember that the values of openness, intellectual scrutiny, and the freedom of debate 

and tolerance promoted in higher education are one of the most effective ways of challenging views which we 

may find abhorrent but that remain within the law," the secretary, Alan Johnson, said. "However, we know 

that a small minority of people supporting violent extremism have actively sought to influence and recruit 

people through targeting learners in colleges and universities, and we must offer universities the best advice 

and guidance to help prevent extremism." 

Fronl~... _____ ..... 
Sent: Friday, January 08, 2010 9:21 AM 
Tot I 
Subject: Chronicle 

Try that and stop being so ungrateful. 
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Difference: 
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Ogdensburg, New York 13669-5000 
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Office of the Legal Attache 
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0900 for 0930 

0930- 1000 

1000- 1030 

1030-1130 

1130- 1145 

1145- 1300 

1300-1345 

1345- 1415 

1415-1515 

1515- 1530 

US Academic Alliance Briefing 
9 June 2010 

Bessborough - Training Rooms 5&6 

Arrival and Coffee 

Welcome and Introductions 

Overview of FBI's 
~~~--~~~~~----~ "Proactive Counter-Intelligence Strategies" 

Section Chiefl I FBI 

National Security and Higher Education 
President Graham Spanier, Pennsylvania State University 
Co-chairman, National Security Higher Education Advisory 
Board. 

Coffee 

Counterintelligence Challenges 
CPNI 

Lunch 

"Academ1c Ali1ance" 
Unit Chief,! I FBI 

Discussion 

Closing Re~arks 
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I(CD) (FBI) 

From: I I (LO) (FBI) 
Sent: 
To: 

Tuesday, April 20, 2010 4:34AM...--------. ....---------.~(CD) 
I KCD) (FBI);! teo) (FBI); I . 

(FBI) L....--------1 
Subject: NSHEAB 

Gentlemen, 
I have called and emailedl ~nd am awaiting a return call. Maybe we should speak with him beforQ b6 

L.....:--~~~tarts sending out invitations?c=Jis 4sually good about getting back to me fairly soon. At this point, all I b7C 

know if from the communication which was sent out on EC dated 03/30/2010: b7E 

1. This is to confirm that CPNI, with support.fromOwill be able to host the FBI Academic Alliance meeting on 
9 June 2010. Unfortunately, we have not been able to secure a largest enough room in Thames House so have 

instead booked facilities in our Bessborough Street office in Pimlico. The meeting room will be able to 

accommodate approximately 20 people and is booked for the whole day. 

2. As we discussed the other day, given the nascent nature of the US and UK engagement in this area, I believe that 

it will be most efficient for your academic contacts in the US to identify appropriate contacts here. Once we 
have sight of the attendees list and a draft agenda we will consider the other appropriate representation from 

thel I 
Do we have a draft agenda and a list of proposed UK contacts to provide tol l1f so, I can notify him when I speak 
with him today. I will let you know as soon as I hear from him. Thanks and look forward to seeing you soon. 

I 
London 

Office t 
MobileL-,1 ____ _,_,1 

1 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject: 

UNCLASSIFIED 
NON-RECORD 

leo) (FBI) 

SIOC for daily and weekend check-ins while on your TDY assignment. SIOC I Your name was added to S!OC's This email jeryes as :;jn~r to contact 

I IHQ_DIV22_SIOC or Also, please advise to have your name remove om te Matrix at the 
conclusion of your TDY or if your trip was cancelled. 

Thank you, 

1 

Emereencv Action ,ecialist 

Sat.- Wed. 

UNCLASSIFIED 

1 
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.. 

From: 

Sent: Monday, May 03,2010 11:38 AM 

To: I I 
Subject: FW: June 9 BSS meeting 

ssAI~,-,,.....---___. 
FBIHQ 

From:l tmailto!--:1 ~~--____. 
~:~t: Saturday~A~ril 24, 2010 9:57 PM 

Cc:( _ _ I · 
Sui>Ject: June B S meeting 

I University of Leeds: I 
fUniversity ofBristol: I 

!University of London: I 
I Oxford, I 

k>r I 
I via: 

I Department for Business, Innovation and Skills: 
I 

I 
I 

I 

I Department of Business, Innovation and Skills (Gov. 
Dept): I I 

!University of Southampton, I 
l via:l I 

I, C()mforf w/ cr 
JL Ul< jus Jr~e(lr/ol) 
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FAX 
Date: 04/21/2010 

Pages (incl cover sheet) 7 

From: UCI I b6 

FBIHQ,I I 
b7C 
b7E 

Office: 
FAX: 

To: 
Name:l 

Phonej 
b6 
b7C 

FAX:I 

Subject: Academic Alliance 

Information regarding Vice Chancellors. Updated info provided 
through! !email to this original list. 

Thank you. 



I 

I 

~CD) (FBI) 

From: I leD) (FBI) 
Sent: 
To: 

Wednesday. August 03, 201112:45 PM 
I I(CD) (FBI) 

Subject: 10/18/11 NSHEAB -- VARs ---UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 
====================================================== 

President Greenwood from University of Hawaii and President Sullivan of University of Virginia reportedly have security 
clearances. Has their clearance information been passed over to us? We are going to have to have this done prior to the 
above event so that they can have access the building and attend the meeting. I realize President Snyder of Case 
Western, President McRobbie of Indiana, and President Rawlings of AAU are still undergoing their clearance 
backgrounds. President Stanley's clearance at Stony Brook is being checked into by NY. 

Can you please work with the HN and RHO as well as the col lon this? At UH, I have a contact number 
for al tegarding security clearance referrals if that helps the HND 

ThanksD 

ucl 
FBIHQ 

I b6 
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I 
====================================================== 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

ca em1c Alliance Conference at Michigan State University (MSU) 
NSHEAB Agenda 1 01811.docx 

D 
b6 
b7C 

The next NSHEAB meeting is on October 18th here at FBI Headquarters. The agenda, although 
still a draft, is pretty much set. I have attached a copy. 

BIS Export Enforcement is welcome to send a representative if interested. These meetings are 
at the Secret classification level, so the attendee would have to be appropriately cleared. 
Our logistical point of contact is (cc'd above). 

Thanks, I I 
ucl I 
FBIHQ 

rcounterintelligence Division 

-----Ocie;·c:l Messafe-----

~~r~:l ;ue d v. :u;ui~·!~~o!111 3:43 PM 

Subject: RE: FBI Academic Alliance Conference at Michigan State University (MSU) 

Many thanks; I'll ask~l ------~~about it. 

On another matter, I have been meaning to contact you about the National Security Higher 
Education Advisory Board. I recall that there is an annual meeting in the Sept.-Oct. time 
frame. I'm sure that BIS Export Enforcement would be very interested in participating in 
some capacity; any chance that we could look into that? 

Thanks and Regards, 

-----Orjgjnal Message----­

Fro~~~--~--~--~~~~~:[~m~ai~l~t~o~! ~--------------~ 
~~1t: Tuesday. Aurust 09, 2011 2:45 PM 

Subject: FBI Academic Alliance Conference at Michigan State University (MSU) 

1 
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It's been a while since we last spoke, but I wanted to let you know about the above event 
which is scheduled for September 13th in East Lansing, Michigan at the MSU campus. 

The FBI Detroit field office hosts an annual event at MSU for regional academic partners. 
They've asked about the availability ofl ~sa possible speaker. I'm 
passing this along in case there may be interest on your side. If so, the FBI can pay for 
travel/lodging expenses. 

Thanks,~~------~ 

uq......_ ___ ____. 
FBIHQ 

Counterintelligence Division 

Email secured by !~....--__________ _. 
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From: 
Sent: Tuesday February 07. 2012 11:20 AM 

I I To: 
Subject: FW: NSHEAB travel 

I know you sent an e-mail last week saying no one else could come to the NSHEAB meeting in 
Miami, so can I provide him with the TR#, just checking before I provide it. 

-----Original Message-----
From: I I 
Sent: Tuesday, February 07, 2012 11:08 AM 
To :1 I 
Subject: NSHEAB travel 

SAl lfrom Miami is providing a maritime brief for us next week at the NSHEAB. He 
will be in Tampa on other travel, but is coming to Miami for us. He will need to fly Tampa­
Miami roundtrip. Can you please provide him w/the NSHEAB TR# for him to utilize for this? 

Many thanks .. D 

SSAI I 
Academlc Alllance 
FBI HQAr-----.1 

Program Manager 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

I I 
Wednesday, February 01,2012 2:19PM 
I I 
RE: Upcoming NSHEAB Meetings b6 

b7C 

It looks like just about everyone is going to be here for the AAU meeting in October. The meeting will held October 21-
23, 2012, and it will end by 11:45 on that Tuesday. 

From._l --:-------:--~----' 
Sent: Wednesday, February 01, 2012 1:44PM 

~~I I 
Subject: RE: Upcoming NSHEAB Meetings 

L...-_ ___.ldid we get consensus dates for October? 

Thanks, 

uq 
F BI~H~Q-:----___. 

Counterintelligence Division 

I 
@ic.fbi.gov 

Froml I 
Sent: Monday, January 23, 2012 2:29 PM 
To:l 

[runvu.edu;l 

[lac2a) 
Cc~ I 
Subject: Upcoming NSHEAB Meetings 

Greetings Everyone, 

lOlaau.edu:l 
i)rice.edu ·1 
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I 
r 

We are in the process of planning the October 2012 and February 2013 NSHEAB meetings. I need to know what would 
be the best dates for the Presidents and Chancellors for October and February the date range for October is the 18-26, 
both meetings will be held at FBIHQ. If you could please check their calendars and send me dates that fit into their 
schedule it would be greatly appreciated. 

Thank you 

1 

I 



' ·· anagemen an d p rogram 

tlesk) 
fax) 
blackberry) 

Analyst 
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From: I 
Sent: 
To: 

Wednesday, September 14, 2011 10:50 AM 
I I 

Subject: RE: Nabonal Security H1gher Education Advisory Board (NSHEAB) 

Received responses from the following Universities: 

b6 
b7C 

University of California at Davis: Chancellor Linda Katehi University of Texas at Austin: 
President Powers University of Colorado at Boulder: Chancellor DiStefano University of North 
Carolina-Chapel Hill: President Thorp University of Hawaii: President Greenwood 

Have not heard anything back from Rice University and Indiana University. 

r . . 1 : . 

~~~: ::::::a. :·:::~er::r ,J, 2011 18:25 AM 

SubJect: RE: Nationa Security Higher Education Advisory Board (NSHEAB) 

Any progress? 

Thanks, 

uc 1 
FBI~H=Q ___ _. 

I 
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-----Original Message----­
F rom : ~~ ,......,...~---=-----=-----:-----'1 
Sent: Friday, September 09, 2011 7:5~1~A~M~----------------------------------------------~ (o:: I 
Cc: 
~~~~~~--~~--~--~~--~ ..... Subject: FW: National Security Higher Education Advisory Board (NSHEAB) 

Good morning, 

This is a reminder regarding the upcoming NSHEAB, I have not heard back as to whether your 
President's will be attending, if at all possible could you let me know by COB: 9/14/11 so 
that I can get all the logistical details in order. 

The next National Security Higher Education Advisory Board (NSHEAB) is scheduled for October 
18, 2011 at FBI Headquarters from 12:00 - 3:00 p.m. Please advise the Presidents/Chancellors 
of the scheduled meeting. In addition please advise if there are any specific agenda topics. 
You will receive logistical details regarding this meeting as soon as they become available. 
Please RSVP me via e-mail atl lor by telephone atl I 
Thank you 

Management and Program Analyst 
1 


